1993 United Nations — Treaty Series • Nations Unies — Recueil des Traités 379
No. 4789. AGREEMENT CONCERNING THE ADOPTION OF UNIFORM CONDI
TIONS OF APPROVAE AND RECIPROCAE RECOGNITION OF APPROVAE
FOR MOTOR VEHICEE EQUIPMENT AND PARTS. DONE AT GENEVA, ON
20 MARCH 1958 1
ENTRY INTO FORCE of Regulation No. 93 annexed to the above-mentioned Agreement
of 20 March 1958
The draft Regulation was submitted by the Netherlands and the United Kingdom of

and indelibly marked on all its main components, relevant to the
front underrun, with the applicant's trade name or mark and the
type designation;
4.2.3. A representative of the type of device or vehicle to be approved
shall be submitted for each test to the technical service
responsible for conducting the approval tests;
4.2.4. For applications pursuant to Parts II or III of this Regulation a
vehicle not comprising all the components proper to the type may
be accepted for test provided that they do not adversely affect
the front underrun protection.
4.2.5. Identification of the positions of the points Pj, ?2 and Pj as
defined in annex 5. For applications pursuant to satisfying Part I
of this Regulation these should take into account the requirements
of Part II.
4.3. Applications pursuant to satisfying Part II of this Regulation
shall be accompanied by:
4.3.1. A list of the FUPDs intended to be fitted to the vehicle type ;
4.3.2. At the request of the competent authority the type approval
communication form conforming to annex 1 of this Regulation of
each FUPD shall also be supplied.
4.4. Applications pursuant to satisfying Parts II and III of this
Regulation shall be accompanied by information on the vehicle type
as defined in paragraph 3.1.8.
Vol. 1768, A-4789
1993 United Nations — Treaty Series • Nations Unies — Recueil des Traités ____383
4.5. The competent authority shall maintain the following
administrative procedures according to annex 6 to cover the
fol lowing :
4.5.1. Verification of the existence of satisfactory arrangements for
ensuring effective control of the conformity of production before
type approval is granted,
4.5.2. Penalties for non-conformity of production,
4.5.3. Modification or extension of approval of a type,
4.5.4. Production being definitely discontinued.
PART I . APPROVAL OF FRONT UNDERRUN PROTECTIVE DEVICES (FUPDs)
APPROVAL OF AN FUPD
If the FUPD submitted for approval pursuant to this Regulation
meets the requirements of paragraph 6 below, approval of that type
of FUPD shall be granted in accordance with the arrangements
contained in annex 4.
5.2. Notice of approval, or of extension or of refusal of approval of
the type of FUPD pursuant to this Regulation shall be communicated
to the Parties to the 1958 Agreement which apply this Regulation,
by means of a form conforming to the model in annex 1 to this
R gul t ion.
6. REQUIREMENTS FOR FUPDs
6.1. The FUPD shall offer adequate resistance to forces applied
parallel to the longitudinal axis of the vehicle and also satisfy
certain dimensional requirements. These shall be demonstrated in
accordance with the test procedure and conditions specified in
annex 5 to this Regulation.
6.2. The section height of the FUPD cross-member shall not be less than
100 mm for category N2 vehicles and 120 mm for vehicles of
category Nj . The lateral extremities of the cross-member shall
not bend to the front or have a sharp outer edge; this condition